

No. 24A396

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC DEAN SHEPPARD,

Applicant,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICATION FOR BAIL PENDING APPEAL**

Howard Srebnick
BLACK SREBNICK
201 South Biscayne Boulevard
Suite 1300
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 371-6421

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
2765 Sand Hill Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025
(650) 473-2600
jlfisher@omm.com

Jason Zarrow
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
19th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 430-8367

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. Sheppard’s scheme contemplated no harm to the lending banks’ property rights.....	3
B. The government’s alternative argument that Sheppard’s scheme harmed the SBA cannot sustain his conviction.	5
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	6
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 306 (2023)	4, 6
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	6
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016)	5
<i>Shaw v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 63 (2016)	3
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	9
<i>United States v. Starr</i> , 816 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987)	6
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3143(b)(1)(B)	2
Regulations	
85 Fed. Reg. 38,304 (June 26, 2020)	7
